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Question: 211

Topic: Performance Assessment Mechanisms
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

1. For each agency within the Department, please provide full details of each of the performance assessment mechanisms linked to the pay outcomes or other financial reward of individual employees, including;

a. What are the current process/es of performance assessment within the portfolio agency? If more than one, please provide details of each, and the employee category it applies to.

b. For each of the performance assessment process/es identified in (a), please list the range of outcome results an employee can achieve from each of the performance assessment processes identified in (a);

c. From each of the performance assessment process/es identified in (a), what pay or other financial change is linked to each outcome or result for the employee from the performance assessment [i.e., the pay increase or one-off bonus or classification or level change];

d. For each of the performance assessments identified in (a), what is the classification level of employees subject to this performance assessment (eg SES, EL1, EL2 or APS and equivalent);

e. What is the principal industrial or other instrument governing each of the performance assessment mechanism/s (eg, the certified agreement or AWA);

f. Does the performance assessment operate over a common cycle? Please provide the commencement and end dates of the most recent full cycle of each of the assessment process/es.

2. For each performance assessment mechanism described in (1), advise the number of male and the number of female employees at each possible outcomes, by classification level for the most recent full cycle (if the performance mechanism does not operate over a common cycle – aggregate outcomes using the 2002-03 financial year).

Answer: 

1. The Australian Communications Authority (ACA) has three performance assessment mechanisms linked to pay/financial outcomes:

(i)
Performance Management and Feedback System under the ACA’s Certified Agreement involving salary advancement;
(ii)
Performance Assessment Process under an Australian Workplace Agreement (AWA) involving performance pay for non SES employees; and

(iii)
Performance Assessment Process under an AWA involving performance pay for SES employees.
(a) (i) Performance Management and Feedback System (PMFS)

The PMFS process applies to all non-SES ongoing employees and non-ongoing employees who are employed longer than three months. The process focuses on performance, achievement and development.
The PMFS agreements are developed in July each year with outcomes reviewed/assessed in the following November and March with a final assessment at the end of the financial year.

(a) (ii) Performance Assessment Process under an AWA – Non-SES.

AWAs are currently available to all non-SES ACA employees. Only some employees have AWAs. Some employees have performance pay arrangements as part of their AWA.

Employees who have an AWA with performance pay are given an initial annual performance rating by their manager relating to the performance level achieved under the PMFS scheme (see above). The manager places an employee in a performance rating category and recommends a percentage bonus. The rating is reviewed by a Moderating Committee to ensure consistency and transparency of ratings across the Authority. The Moderating Committee makes a recommendation on pay outcomes to the Authority’s Chair.

The employee may request a review of performance assessment ratings and percentage bonuses by the Chair. The Chair may appoint an independent person to undertake this review.

(a) (iii) Performance Assessment Process under an AWA - SES.

All SES employees have an AWA. All have performance pay arrangements as part of their AWA.

Employees are subject to individual performance agreements which set out the Chair’s expectations and measures by which performance will be assessed. The agreement may be reviewed and amended by the Chair from time to time in consultation with the employee. Employees are assessed by the Chair on a range of factors that are relevant to their overall performance.

(b) (i) Performance Management and Feedback System (PMFS)

Staff performance is assessed on a five point scale. Each point of the scale is associated with an explicit description of the relevant performance ratings as follows:

Rating 1
Performance is below the requirements of the position

This rating will be awarded when most Key Expected Results have not been achieved and there are no extenuating circumstances.

Rating 2
Performance is effective in some, but not all areas

This rating is awarded when some Key Expected Results have not been achieved and there are no extenuating circumstances.

Rating 3
Performance meets all requirements

This rating is awarded when a staff member has achieved all their Key Expected Results. It may also be awarded when all Key Expected Results have not been fully achieved due to extenuating circumstances but performance otherwise meets requirements.

Rating 4
Performance consistently meets and sometimes exceeds requirements

This rating is awarded when a staff member has achieved all their Key Expected Results and has gone beyond this in some cases.

Rating 5
Performance consistently exceeds all requirements

This rating is awarded to the most outstanding staff. They have far exceeded all of their Key Expected Results and are exemplary role models to all other staff not only in what they achieve but also in the way they achieve it.

b (ii) Performance Assessment Process under an AWA - Non-SES
The range of outcome results an employee can achieve through the Performance Assessment Process under an AWA is the same as for PMFS (ie the same five point scale).

(b) (iii) Performance Assessment Process under an AWA - SES
The range of outcomes is unsatisfactory, fully effective, superior and outstanding.
(c) (i) Financial outcomes under PMFS

If an employee is eligible for salary advancement and receives a performance rating 1 or 2, salary advancement to their next pay point would normally be deferred. If the salary advancement is deferred, a review should occur within four months.

If an employee is eligible for salary advancement and receives a performance rating of 3, 4 or 5, their salary is advanced to the next pay point within their classification range.

(c) (ii) Financial outcomes under an AWA - Non-SES
A Performance Bonus is payable annually as a one-off lump sum payment following assessment of the performance level achieved under the ACA’s Performance Management and Feedback System (PMFS). The Performance Bonus scale is as follows:

Performance Bonus Rating:
Rating 1
Nil

Rating 2
Nil

Rating 3
Nil

Rating 4
Up to 8% of annual salary

Rating 5
Up to 15% of annual salary

(c) (iii) Financial outcomes under an AWA - SES
A rating of “unsatisfactory” results in a reduction in base salary of 5% for the duration of the next performance agreement. A Performance Bonus is payable annually as a one-off lump sum payment following assessment of the performance level. The Performance Bonus scale is as follows:
Performance Bonus Rating:
Unsatisfactory

Nil

Fully Effective
Up to 4% of annual base salary
Superior

Up to 8% of annual base salary 

Outstanding

Up to 15% of annual base salary

(d) (i) Performance Management and Feedback System (PMFS)
The PMFS process applies to all non-SES employees.
(d) (ii) Performance Assessment Process under an AWA – Non-SES
The classification levels of employees subject to the performance assessment process for performance bonuses are Legal Officers, Executive Level 2 and Executive Level 1 and ACA Levels 1-6. 

(d) (iii) Performance Assessment Process under an AWA - SES
The PMFS process applies to all SES employees.
(e) (i) Performance Management and Feedback System (PMFS)

The principal industrial instrument is the ACA’s Certified Agreement.
(e) (ii) Performance Assessment Process under an AWA - Non-SES
The principal industrial instrument is an AWA.

(e) (iii) Performance Assessment Process under an AWA - SES
The principal industrial instrument is an AWA.

(f) All agreements work on a common cycle of the financial year. 

(f) (i) Salary Advancement under PMFS

Salary advancement occurs where an employee has completed 12 months service at a pay point and rating 3, 4 or 5, has been achieved.

(f) (ii) Performance Assessment Process under an AWA - Non-SES
Performance pay is paid on a financial year basis. The most recently completed full cycle of performance bonus assessments was 1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003. 

(f) (iii) Performance Assessment Process under an AWA - SES
Performance pay is paid on a financial year basis. The most recently completed full cycle of performance bonus assessments was 1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003. 
2.  (i) Performance Management and Feedback System (PMFS)
The following provides information on the number of ACA staff who received a salary advancement for the PMFS review period 1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003:


Males






Females

Level

No. of staff



Level

No. of staff

ACA 2

1




ACA 2


0
ACA 3

11




ACA 3


6

ACA 4

15




ACA 4


15

ACA 5

15




ACA 5


11

ACA 6

26




ACA 6


21

EL 1

8




EL 1


18

EL 2

9




EL 2


1

Legal 

1




Legal


2

(ii) Performance Assessment Process under Australian Workplace Agreements (AWA)

The following provides information on the number of ACA staff who received a performance bonus for the Performance Assessment period 1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003:

Males






Females

Percentage
Level

No. of staff

Percentage
Level
   No. of staff 

0%

EL 2


1

2%

EL 1

1

4%

EL 2


1

3%

EL 2

1



SES


2








4%

EL 2

1

5%

EL 2


3



SES

1

6%

EL 1


1

5%

EL 1

1



EL 2


8



EL 2

1



Legal


1


7%

EL 2


1

8%

EL 1

1



SES


1



Legal


1








10%

SES

1

8%

EL 1


3



EL 2


6



SES


4

9%

SES


1

10%

EL 2


4



SES


1

Note: In some cases, due to staff on temporary reassignment of duties at a higher level who received a performance bonus at both levels, some staff are counted twice.
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